

# **EXHIBIT A**

United States District Court  
Eastern District of Michigan  
Southern Division

---

**Detroit Will Breathe, Tristan Taylor, Nakia Wallace, Jazten Bass, Lauren Rosen, Lauryn Brennan, Amy Nahabedian, Zachary Kolodziej, Lauren Branch, Lillian Ellis, Olivia Puente, Iman Saleh, Margaret Henige, Caylee Arnold, and Alexander Anest,**

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**City of Detroit**, a municipal corporation, **Mayor Michael Duggan**, acting in his official and individual capacities, **Chief James Craig**, acting in his official and individual capacities, **Officer Stephen Anouti, Sergeant Timothy Barr, Officer David Hornshaw, Officer Mariah Erard, and Officer Does 1-100 inclusive**, acting in their respective individual capacities, all jointly and severally,

*Defendants.*

**Civ. No. 2:20-cv-12363  
Hon: Laurie J. Michelson**

**Brief of Amicus Curiae National Police Association in Support of Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs' Response in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss Counterclaim**

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae National Police Association in Support of Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs' Response in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss Counterclaim**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of Amicus .....	1
Issue Presented .....	1
Controlling Authority .....	2
Introduction .....	3
Argument .....	3
I. The First Amendment does not protect against unlawful activity. ....	3
A. <i>Claiborne</i> involved limiting the liability on those engaged in lawful activity for the unlawful acts of others, not one’s own illegal acts at issue here.....	5
B. <i>Claiborne</i> does not preclude liability for the foreseeable consequences of one’s own illegal acts. ....	7
C. <i>Claiborne</i> did not limit its holding to “violent” activities. ....	9
II. The conduct involved was unlawful.....	11
III. Police officers need protection from unlawful activity. ....	12
A. The unlawful activity associated with the Detroit protests, in the broader context of the violent and unlawful activity associated with other similar protests, created a reasonably foreseeable risk of harm.	12
B. The First Amendment does not protect unlawful or violent conduct.	16
C. A contrary rule would harm police officers, the public, and the rule of law.....	16

Conclusion ..... 18

Certificate of Service ..... 20

**Table of Authorities**

***Cases***

*Bradenburg v. Ohio*, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... 4

*Citizens Against Rent Control Coalition for Fair Housing v. Berkeley*, 454 U.S. 290 (1981)..... 3

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... *passim*

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ..... 3

*Officer John Doe v. McKesson*, 945 F.3d 818, 830 (2019) ..... 9, 10

*Samuels v. Mackell*, 401 U.S. 66, 75 (1971) ..... 4

***Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations, & Rules***

MCL § 257.676b..... 8, 11
